

Nos. 24-394 & 24-396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER
SCHOOL BOARD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF OKLAHOMA, *ex rel.*, OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

[Additional Caption on Inside Cover]

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION ON
AMERICAN INDIAN AFFAIRS, THE NATIONAL
NATIVE AMERICAN BOARDING SCHOOL
HEALING COALITION, AND THE NATIONAL
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN E. ECHOHAWK
Counsel of Record
MELODY L. MCCOY
BETH MARGARET WRIGHT
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
250 Arapahoe Avenue
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760
jechohwk@narf.org

MORGAN E. SAUNDERS
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
950 F Street, NW,
Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Amici Curiae

379772



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC
VIRTUAL SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF OKLAHOMA, *ex rel.*, OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. This Court’s Precedents Upholding Tribal Expenditures Of Tribal Monies For Religious Education Are Inapposite To The Present Cases Involving State Expenditures Of Public Monies For Religious Education	11
II. Examples Of Federal Indian Boarding Schools Are Paradigmatic Establishment And Free Exercise Clause Violations And Should Not Be Misused To Inform This Court’s Decision-Making In These Cases	15
III. The United States’ Suppression Of Native Religions, An Integral Part Of Historical Federal Policy, Likewise Should Not Be Misused To Inform The Court’s Decision-Making In These Cases	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 591 (2022).....	25, 26
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892)	27
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	4, 23
<i>In re Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866).....	6, 16
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	5, 14
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	11
<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908).....	4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sac and Fox Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. Apex Const. Co.,</i> 757 F.2d 221 (10th Cir. 1985), <i>cert denied</i> , 474 U.S. 850 (1985).....	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	4, 11
<i>Scholder v. United States,</i> 428 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1970), <i>cert denied</i> , 400 U.S. 942 (1970).....	13
<i>Talton v. Mayes,</i> 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	4, 12
Constitutions, treaties, and statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3
Treaty Between the United States of Am. & Different Tribes of Sioux Indians, Feb. 24, 1869, 15 Stat. 635.....	5
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Kaskaskia Tribe of Indians, Aug. 13, 1803, 7 Stat. 78.....	14
Act of April 10, 1869, 16 Stat. 40 (1869)	7, 18
Act of June 7, 1897, 30 Stat. 62 (1897).....	8, 13
Act of March 1, 1899, 30 Stat. 924 (1899)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-341, 92 Stat. 469, 42 U.S.C. § 1996. . .	3, 27
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90- 284, Title II, § 201, 82 Stat. 77, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1303	4, 12
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, Pub. L. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984, 25 U.S.C. § 5101, <i>et seq.</i>	9, 24
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975, Pub. L. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203, 25 U.S.C. §§ 5301-5423	24
Legislative Branch Materials:	
S. Rep. No. 91-501, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	24
S. Rep. No. 103-411, 103rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 100-744, pt. 1, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	9, 24
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affs., 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	<i>2</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Executive Branch and Agency Materials:	
Ann. Rep. of the Comm'r of Indian Aff., 29th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1846)	17
Ann. Rep. of the Comm'r of Indian Aff., 42nd Cong., 3rd Sess. (1872)	18
Ann. Rep. of the Comm'r of Indian Aff., 49th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1886)	17
Ann. Rep. of the Comm'r of Indian Aff., 51st Cong., 1st Sess. (1889)	21, 26
Ann. Rep. of the Comm'r of Indian Aff., 51st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1890)	22
Superin. of Indian Educ. Ann. Rep. (1887)	22
Dep't of the Interior, Off. Indian Affs., Circular No. 2970, Jan. 3, 1934	23
Letter from Hiram Price, Commissioner of Indian Affairs, to Henry M. Teller, Secretary of the Interior, Mar. 30, 1883	26
Letter from Daniel M. Browning, Commissioner of Indian Affairs, to W.H. Clapp, Sept. 30, 1896	22
Federal Agencies Task Force, <i>Report to Congress on American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1978</i> (Aug. 1979)	6, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Treatises, Books, Law Review Articles, Media Articles and other Publications	
David Wallace Adams, <i>Education for Extinction: American Indians and the Boarding School Experience, 1875-1928</i> (1995)	21
R. Pierce Beaver, <i>Church, State, and the American Indians: Two and a Half Centuries of Partnership in Missions Between Protestant Churches and Government</i> (1966)	16
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 2.09[1] (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2024 ed.)	8, 18, 23
Allison M. Dussias, <i>Ghost Dance and Holy Ghost: The Echoes of Nineteenth Century Christianization Policy in Twentieth-Century Native American Free Exercise Cases</i> , 49 Stan. L. Rev. 773 (1997)	18, 26
Dana Hedgpeth, <i>et al.</i> , <i>More Than 3,100 Students Died At Schools Built to Crush Native American Cultures</i> , The Wash. Post (Dec. 22, 2024)	10, 21
Robert H. Keller, <i>American Protestantism and the United States Indian Policy 1869-82</i> (1983)	16, 17, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Hugh Matternes, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Archival Research of the Carlisle Indian School Cemetery</i> (2017)	21
Lewis Meriam, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Problem of Indian Administration</i> , Inst. For Gov't Rsch. (1928)	8, 9, 23
Offering an Apology to Native Americans, Alaska Natives, and Native Hawaiians— From the Presbytery of Baltimore (2016)	4
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>American Indian Policy in Crisis: Christian Reformers and the Indian, 1865-1900</i> (1976)	18
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>Churches and the Indian Schools 1888-1912</i> (1979)	8, 21, 22
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father: The United States Government and the American Indians</i> (1995)	7, 15-19, 21, 23
<i>The Native American Boarding School System</i> , N.Y. Times, https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2023/08/30/us/native-american-boardingschools.html (last visited Apr. 4, 2025)	22
U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, <i>Keeping Christ's Sacred Promise: A Pastoral Framework for Indigenous Ministry</i> (2024)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Louis S. Warren, <i>God's Red Son: The Ghost Dance Religion and the Making of Modern America</i> (2017).....	26, 27
Tisa Joy Wenger, <i>We Have a Religion: The 1920s Pueblo Indian Dance Controversy and American Religious Freedom</i> (2009)	26
